
James Stafford, 
Trabolgan, 
Roches point, 
Whitegate, 
Midleton, 
Co.Cork. 
02 1-466 I45 1 

04 November 2008 

Reference: POS30-01 
Office of climate, 
Licensing & Resource Use, 
EPA headquarters, 
P.O. Box 3000, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
County Wexford. 

I 

Dear Sir or Madam, 
I am lodging an objection to the proposed determination based on 

the following points. I question the validity of the application based on the absence of 
site notices being present h m  the sated date of July 2007. I and others have no 
recollection of notices present. I do note that 1 week after my original submission was 
made to your office that there were notices placed in 3 separtite locations all dated 
back to July 2007. I would regularly pass the locations in which they were displayed 
which is why I am confidant of there absence originally. Une of the notices that were 
stated as being lea in place at the entrance to the power plant off the Fort road is a 
private road with extremely limited public access. I questioned the regional inspector 
in reference to this and was told that neither he nor any of his staff inspected or could 
verify that these notices were present for public awareness. Surely this is the most 
basic requirement of any licence application. Please find enclosed copy of letter sent 
to your ofice on the 9'h October 2008. 

T want to make the following points to highlight my perception of how Board Gais 
Eireann (I3.G.E) go about business, and why I am concerned about the sheam in 
which I have been using for the last 18plus years. I am mkmg these points because I 
strongly beiieve that their attitude to rules and regulations are dealt with after the fact. 
For example Board Gais Eireann's construction company applied to Cork County 
Council for a discharge licence for sewage into the Glanagow stream this was only 
withdrawn after large local objections. Please note that B.G.E head of corporate 
affairs told a local newspaper that this water would not be safe to drink but would be 
suitable to swim in. 
B.G.E were also to have in place n traffic management plan to ensure the safety of 
young students attending the primar;V school and the general public in the vicinity in 
which their H.Cr.V were travelling, none of this happened until the Board of 
Management of the school withdrew its objection to An Board Pleannala very 
recently, but long after they started work on the site. 
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They are also supposed to adhere to t h e  constraints regarding the movement of the 
H.G.V in and out of their site and note that this is not the case blatant disregard of 
planning stipulations. 

I object as a third party that I have not been informed of the landfill decommissioning 
plan that is ongoing and the effect that it could be having on the water quality of the 
Glanagow stream. 

Z also have concerns to the fact that BGE is surrounded by 2 sevico directed sites. 
BCiE are not governed by this directive. Enclosed are 2 maps showing the specified 
area% 

I need to r e p t  a point that I made in a previous submission and that is that as a 
landowner south of BGE plant that my position is very vulnerable and would like to 
be assured that the measures put in place will protect the quality of the stream water 
and my interests. I would cxpect that as already stated in the inspectors report of 23rd 
September 2008 that only ‘STORMWATER’ (rainwater) will be discharged from the 
site to the Glanagow stream. 
I also note that ongoing monitoring of the discharge for total organic carbon (TOC) 
will there be a base line assessment to judge this from? Will I as an interested party be 
informed if those limits are exceeded, in my opinion it should be a condition thtt~ I 
will get access to d1 their up to date ongoing monitoring data? Does the TOC 
monitoring have m alert system which will shutdown the outlet valve in the event of 
levels rising abve  the permitted parametersK? Are the TOC’s expected ta increase and 
what category of organics are king assessed. 
Why is there not a condition in place for a biological test of the Glanagow swam 
annually with the results being available for inspection? 
I believe that at the very least if these conditions with the others proposed the 
potentid to rlamage the water source that I use and the welfare of my Family, staff, 
customers, animals, crops, and the public who use Whitebay bathing beach will be 
fully protected. 
I Expect the BGE plant to be run in an “environmentaliy responsible manner” and not 
to just “maximise institutional profit”, accountability has to be clearly shown. 

1 expect the EPA, CorkCountyCouncil and any oher relevant bodies to watchdog this 
plant a r assure you I will. 

Please find enclosed my submission of 12’ September 2008 for your reference. 
I also enclose my observation of 9* of October 2008. 
Enclosed news paper article with regard to Wbitebay beach. 
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THF, SFEcxmED AREA, CALOR TKO. WHTTEGATE 
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1s.sue No. 1 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 26-07-2013:03:04:31



, THE SPEClFHZD AREA - lRISH REFINWG PLC 

Scale: circles are llaa radius  

TO ROCHE'S - P u m f  60 
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James Stafford 

Sonja Smith 

Page 1 of' 1 

From: Sean O'Donoghue 
Sent: 

To: Sonja Smith 
Subject: FW: obsenration re:P0830-01 

09 October 2008 16: I O  

Fmm: Emer Stafford [maib:jandestaffordQeimm.net] 
ant:  09 October 2008 13:41 
To: Sean O'Donoghue 
Subject: observation re:P0830-01 

EPA 
Regional Inspectorate, 
Inaiscm, 
Co.Cork. 

Trabolgan, 
Whitegate, 
Midleton, 
Co.Cork. 

9th October 2008 

Ref:P0830-01 

Dear Sirhladam, 

I would like to make an observation that the week after my submission dated 12'h September 2008 was lodged with 
the EPA that there were new site notices erected dated back to 1 I* July 2007. You might note that in my previous 
observation (re 4b) I had not seen any site notices re this application. 
It is very obvious to me and others that these notices had just been put up. 
Does that now mean that the set period for the issuing of the proposed determination of the application for an lPPC 
licence for Bord gais Eirem (pO830-01) will be extended or how is the application affected by this fact? 

Yours truly, 

James Stafford. 

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email 
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12 Sepkmk 2008 

E.PA Hdgmrters 
Licmsing UN$ 
P.0 h 3000, 
Johastown castle estate, 
Co. Wexford. 

Submission ta reference PO83M31 

Dear Sir /Madam, 

I =fer to the appiication for an integrated pollution prevention control 
licum (1.P.P.C) by Botd Gais E d  at their Site in corlrbeg/Glanagow, Whitegate, 
co.cork. 

Iwishtopointout thatlama lado 

into, flows into 2 
They have blatantly 

MichacI Savage Smiw 
submit a detailed study D 

southwards of Whitegate 
W.1.P.P props to d i s c b e  
eteres downstream of their site. 

important point in their 
ber 2006, where 

r states it is recommended the applicant 

Independent Power plant 

reports. Please refer 

a decision is made. 
8 

Loe 
I have used tbose dams the early 1990s to provide irrigation to my crops 
of field to table ptataes and vegetables (i.e. lethrce, cauliflower and cabbage) 
and also to provide water for animals and other h n  uses. 

The Ghagow stmm thea flows on through my land to tbe fine batlung 
beach of Whiteby to enta the gea. This is a very popular destination alf year 
round for walken and hobbie fishemen and especially in the summer time 

needs to lx give0 serious investigaticw as the stream fans out on a large area of 
the besch before entering the sea. It attracts young children in particular who 
sit and play in it for bun. Wa#er will come in contact with children, safety of 
children and the g e n d  public is paramount, water quality cannot be 
compromised. 

~~thousaradsafparentsbringtheirchilQentoswimandp~-Thispoint 

1. (a) I must point out that I have never cropped, tiIIed or put animals on the 
lands arouadGltmagow due to its environmtn&l h t i w  nature. This was a 
mwious decision made at great cost to myself. 
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+ 

1. (b) Any discharge into the Glqowstreamthat has the possibility to 
pollute this watercourse has to be stopped or I will lx seriously financially 
d=@. 
I .(c) The envjfoMnental impact statement dated 8* august 2006 which was 
prepad by Arup consulting engineers on behalf of the applicant descriks 
tbe groundwater stance aad flow into the Ghagow strmn as a I d l y  

there has beea major mterfercnce in the Geological structure at the source of 
this vulnerable stream. 

1. (d) the applicant has alrtady constnwtd a culvert for a miderable 
distamx along the siream mute rurd have effectively covered the sum of the 
water forthe sinam with compacted hardcore d site rods. Rainwater rutloff 
h m a n  irrdustrial environment dm un- into the stream and then into my 
dams and onto the public b h .  

important (Lo aquifer and with an e-e vulnerability ratiag(E)* I fearthat 

1. (e) With very little &ti water available for I d  and migratory wild bird 
life in the area this wata souox is very important. 

l.(9 I have invested a large amount oftime and momy into this system to 
pump water 1.5 miles h 
thought or consideration 
important water course nor has it been 
2(a) Humrrn health and safety must 
i d e q d y  treated eflutmt or the 
substames such as phosphorous 
2 fi) I must em- my 

e l d o n ,  types of 
locarion i.e. strpng winds 

have major 

through it. 
2(c) In the future I hoped to look into fish farmrng or fresh water course 
fishing on my dams. 

out the light soils common to my area the 

2(d) Interference with the rises see ”field inspection” 12.4.3 map showing 
fields 1,2,3 Kg.12.4 d the course of the smmn has effected the natural 
collection catchments of the Glanagow slmam and will tffbct its flow/ca.pity 
and (if it survives) its supply to my dams. 

3 (a) The increased flow of water in the Glatragow stream during d after 
heavy rainfala now djxectly discharged into tbe stream instead of petrcolating 
o v a  and h u g h  the ground as it did previously. Where is the impact study on 
volume ofwater expectd off a 25- (1Ob) site. Thae need to be guautified 
andthearpected discharge mtw hmmtdcd and the effect on the m. 
3(b) I question the monitoring of the mist levels (db) upwlnd of the site 
taking that the prevailing winds are south, smthwest. The use of cork mrt 
d e r  station over Roche point?. 

EPA Expnrt  I7-1)9-2008:03:38:20 
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b 

I 

I q b o n  if the ecohgy of the area will be dtered. 

3 (c) A W o n  needs to be given to '"worst case'' potential impacts (i.e.) if 
there wefe diesel spiIla, if there were problems with chemicals off loading to 
tu&. Fire flow should be stated (wcx) worst case scenario. 

3(d) soil sample leach ate samples. Haw these smples ken accessed by 
independent bodies and how often sampled for and &ti¶ available. 

3(e) Rwidual impact on the Glanagow stream and whitebay bathing beach. 
Outlet flow monitoring and mp1ing need to be put in place. 

4(a) Has occupationaI exposure limits (OEL'S) such as hydrogen sulphite 
lOppm expm limits km Iooked at in detail ref. employees, ld land 
ownets or the general public. 
4@) I question if there bas been a site notice erected for the IPPC licence 
m d y ,  I do not dl s i n g  such a notice, 

qc)  I conclude by submitting that discharge from bod gais (wipp) must be 
NORTHWARDS in order to ensure protection of the environment. 

Please give your full attention to all my submission so as GLANAGOW water 

A 
coluse can be fully ppotected 

James Stafford 
Ed- (5) c 
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Cluna k i Ity A g r i c  u 1 tu  ra t CO l i ege  
I larrnra ,  Clonakilty, Co. Cork, Ireland 

Colhistc Talmhalochta Chloich na Coillte. 
Darrara. Chloich na Coillte, Co. Chorcar 

Tel: 089-82SM Fax: 083-34449 

Email: dfi&Ionakilty.teagn&ie 

15 August 2008 

Re: Mr. James smf€md, 
Roches Point 
whitegate, 
CO Cork 

To whom it may concern: 

As T e a g ~ c  Hwbcuhral advisor to James StafEord Roches 
the following points: 

James grows intensive mixed field vegetables and potatoes at his faml in Roches Point 

His soils are light, free M i  mineral loam in nature, which are ideally suited to early and late 
season prduction for which he had become specialist in over a long numtrer of years. 

Isuring the late spring, summer and m m  m t l y  even io aufgtmn, the particular soil type is 
subject to dryins out. This risk is increased dut to IUS elevation and e x p u r e  from 

arpd the d e s d  q d t y  
to the functimmg and 

of his horticultural 

The implications of cljm 
seams p d d a r l y  
CritiFal to spaciollist 

fammg p r a c h  me wall documented and with drier 
er predicted the use of irrigation will become even more 

such as m James’s case. 

Jama Stafford is a hifly m& and reputable produar and grows to the Bord Bia Quality 
ASS- standards which sets a requirement for high standard quality prodwc with water as one 
oftha key quality prrnhtim facmrs. 

I think that it is ait idly  i w t  to Id areas and commmitics that people such as James 
Staffmd and his family are eble to continue farnun& & growing profitably in the fhture. 

Should you wish to discuss any ofthe abwe in greater detail, feel fret to contact mc at anytime 

W i h  kind regards, 

TEAGASC- The Agriculture and Food Development Authority 
w WIU. t w e .  ie 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 26-07-2013:03:04:31



a 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 26-07-2013:03:04:31



1 

1     
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 26-07-2013:03:04:31



Why t& water? 

water QPalitY Rea mimnents in the b b  Produce Sector 
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L 

Test For 

Total Coliform 
Faacal Colifbrms 
Total Bacbepia Count @7T 
Totd Bactwia Count W2.C 

Spdh-Ub 
Requid Far Drimkhg Water 

0 per 100ml.ofsampIe 
20 per 1 mi. of sample 

0 per 10C)ml.ofsampie 

100 pcr 1 ml of Sample 
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EPA Expurl t 7-W-ZUuH:U3:JX:ZO 
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